globe when estimating the ECL of the Group’s trade receivables as the directors of the Group considered
it was not required to obtain sophisticated statistics and data, including the probability of default,
specific to each trade debtor of the Group.

As at 31 March 2024 and 1 April 2023, the trade receivables of two major customers amounted
to approximately RMB879,236,000 (representing a gross amount of RMB1,044,728,000, net of
ECL of RMB165,492,000) and approximately RMB935,688,000 (representing a gross amount of
RMB938,562,000 (net of ECL of RMB2,874,000), respectively.

9

During the year ended 31 March 2025, in view of the adverse change of market conditions, the Group
applied specific data, including the possibility of default of the Group’s two major customers when
estimating their ECL. Should comparable specific data applied in estimating ECL of the two major
customers as at 31 March 2024 and 1 April 2023, the effect of the restatements on those financial
statements relevant to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 is
summarised as follows:

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 April 2023
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Trade and other receivables 2,763,702 (73,152) 2,690,550
Current assets 3,187,053 (73,152) 3,113,901
Net current assets 1,026,295 (73,152) 953,143
Total assets less current liabilities 1,646,186 (73,152) 1,573,034

Reserve
– Retained earnings (accumulated loss) 10,527 (53,113) (42,586)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,393,962 (53,113) 1,340,849
Non-controlling interests 93,370 (20,039) 73,331
Total equity 1,487,332 (73,152) 1,414,180

For the year ended 31 March 2024
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and

Other Comprehensive Income

Impairment loss under expected credit loss
model, net (156,385) (351,392) (507,777)

Loss before tax from continuing operations (162,485) (351,392) (513,877)
Loss for the year from continuing operations (159,550) (351,392) (510,942)
Loss for the year (170,882) (351,392) (522,274)
Total comprehensive expense for the year (169,830) (351,392) (521,222)
Loss for the year attributable to the owners

of the Company from continuing operations (159,278) (332,360) (491,638)
Loss for the year attributable to owners of

the Company (164,910) (332,360) (497,270)
Loss for the year attributable to non-controlling

interests from continuing operations (272) (19,032) (19,304)
Loss for the year attributable to

non-controlling interests (5,972) (19,032) (25,004)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to

owners of the Company (163,858) (332,360) (496,218)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to

non-controlling interests (5,972) (19,032) (25,004)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to

owners of the Company from continuing
operations (158,226) (332,360) (490,586)

From continuing and discontinued operations
Basic loss per share (HK cents) (2.52) (5.08) (7.60)
Diluted loss per share (HK cents) (2.52) (5.08) (7.60)
From continuing operations
Basic loss per share (HK cents) (2.43) (5.08) (7.51)
Diluted loss per share (HK cents) (2.43) (5.08) (7.51)

10

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 31 March 2024
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Trade and other receivables 2,631,875 (424,544) 2,207,331
Current assets 2,671,186 (424,544) 2,246,642
Net current assets 717,381 (424,544) 292,837
Total assets less current liabilities 1,332,515 (424,544) 907,971

Reserve
– Accumulated loss (153,481) (385,473) (538,954)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,230,104 (385,473) 844,631
Non-controlling interests 80,775 (39,071) 41,704
Total equity 1,310,879 (424,544) 886,335

For the year ended 31 March 2024
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Loss before tax from continuing operations (162,485) (351,392) (513,877)
Impairment loss under expected credit loss

model, net 156,385 351,392 507,777

The impairment assessments on the ECL of trade receivables as at 31 March 2025 was performed by an
external professional valuer based on relevant information.

Therefore, the scope limitation did not impact the consolidated financial position of the Group as of 31
March 2025, nor did it affect its consolidated financial performance and cash flows for the year ended.

11

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards that are mandatorily effective for the current
year

In the current year, the Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards